default rate of 17.7% and a provision rate of 18.3%.  This scenario assumes that the gross default
rate will return to a level higher than the most recent experience with a slightly lower recovery
rate than in the past.  This situation could be experienced in an economic downturn with a high
unemployment rate for new graduates. Both of these tests only affect the provision rate for bad
debt – principal, the provision rates for bad debt – interest are unchanged.

9. Student Interest Rate Spread
This scenario assumes that the student interest rate spread of 250 basis points is reduced to
100 bps beginning in loan year 2008-09.  Overall, this scenario results in a small reduction in the
portfolio size at the end of the projection period, but a large increase in the net cost of the
Program.  By decreasing the student interest rate spread, total revenues decrease significantly
due to the reduction in student interest earned.  There is a small decrease in total expenses, but
not enough to offset the revenue loss.  Thus, the net effect is a 16.6% increase in the net cost of
the Program at the end of the projection period.

Table 37 below summarizes the results of each of the sensitivity tests.

Table 37 Sensitivity Tests Results for Loan Year 2031-32

Assumptions Scenario
Loans
Issued Increase

Average
Growth

Rate
Portfolio

July Increase
Net
Cost Increase

   ($ million) (%) (%) ($ million) (%) ($ million) (%)

Base Scenario Best-estimate 2,857 - 2.0 19,179 - 1,242 -

Sensitivity tests

1 - Index the limit to inflation High-cost 4,176 46.2 3.4 25,598 33.5 1,570 26.5

2 - Wage differential -0.5% Low-cost 2,922 2.3 2.1 19,587 2.1 1,219 -1.8
2 - Wage differential +0.5% High-cost 2,790 -2.3 1.9 18,896 -1.5 1,261 1.6

3 - Inflation -1% Low-cost 2,635 -7.8 1.7 17,913 -6.6 1,008 -18.8
3 - Inflation +1% High-cost 3,110 8.9 2.3 20,886 8.9 1,523 22.7

4 - High labour force participation Low-cost 1,865 -34.7 0.5 13,766 -28.2 997 -19.7
4 - Low labour force participation High-cost 3,303 15.6 2.6 21,562 12.4 1,353 9.0

5 - Tuition:  CPI Low-cost 2,077 -27.3 0.9 15,122 -21.2 1,048 -15.6
5 - Tuition:  CPI + 6% High-cost 3,423 19.8 2.7 22,142 15.5 1,384 11.4

6 - Interest rate -2% Low-cost 2,857 - 2.0 18,638 -2.8 1,061 -14.5
6 - Interest rate +2% High-cost 2,857 - 2.0 19,715 2.8 1,424 14.7

7 - Interest relief utilization 70% Low-cost 2,857 - 2.0 18,686 -2.6 1,217 -2.0
7 - Interest relief utilization 130% High-cost 2,857 - 2.0 19,602 2.2 1,267 2.1

8 - Net default rate 8.0% Low-cost 2,857 - 2.0  18,451 -3.8 1,050 -15.4
8 - Net default rate 17.7% High-cost 2,857 - 2.0  19,389 1.1 1,435 15.6

9 - Student Interest Rate Spread +100 High-cost 2,857 - 2.0  18,780 -2.1 1,448 16.6

66  |

ACTUARIAL REPORT
CANADA STUDENT LOANS PROGRAM
as at 31 July 2007

Appendix 5 – Acknowledgements
We would like to thank the staff of the Canada Student Loans Directorate of Human Resources
and Social Development that provided the relevant data used in this report.  Without their useful
assistance, we would not have been able to produce this report.

The following people assisted in the preparation of this report:

Danita Pattemore, F.S.A., F.C.I.A.
Jonathan Petrin
Annie St-Jacques